No. S 54

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

(Order under Section 83)

CONSTITUTION (TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS AND CONSEQUENTIAL PROVISIONS) (NO. 2) ORDER, 1989

In exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph (1), of the second schedule to the Emergency (Constitution of Brunei Darussalam) (Amendment) Order, 1983, His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan of Brunei Darussalam hereby makes the following Order:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Constitution (Transfer of Functions and Consequential Provisions) Order, 1989 and shall be deemed to have come into force on 1st November, 1989.

Citation and Commencement.

2. In this Order unless the context otherwise requires —

Interpretation.

"functions" includes any powers, duties, privileges or benefits conferred or imposed by any written law on any person or authority;

"Minister" means the person appointed under subsections (4) or (9) of section 4 of the Constitution who is for the time being charged with the responsibility for the subject matter to which the written law specified in the Schedule refers.

3. The functions conferred or imposed on the person or authority specified in the first column of the Schedule by the provisions of the law specified opposite thereto in the second column of that Schedule are hereby transferred to the person or authority specified opposite thereto in the third column of that Schedule.

Transfer of functions.

SCHEDULE

IMMIGRATION ACT

(CHAPTER 17)

First Column	Second Column	Third Column
His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council	Section 5(1) and (2)	Minister with the approval of His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan
His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council	Section 8(6)	Minister with the approval of His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan

SCHEDULE (Continued)

IMMIGRATION ACT

(CHAPTER 17)

First Column	Second Column	Third Column
His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council	Section 53	Minister with the approval of His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan
His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council	Section 54	Minister with the approval of His Majesty The Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan

Made this 11th day of November, 1989 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN BRUNEI DARUSSALAM.